

No. 19-511

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Intervenor.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CREDIT UNION NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL H. PRYOR
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
1155 F Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 296-7353

JULIAN R. ELLIS, JR.
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW C. ARENTSEN
JESSE D. SUTZ
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
410 17th Street
Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 223-1100
jellis@bhfs.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Severance Does Not Leave a Content-Neutral Statute, But Rather a Statute Riddled With Content-Based Distinctions that Chills Protected Speech	4
A. The TCPA Is Strewn with Content-Based Distinctions.....	4
B. The TCPA Chills Speech and Harms Consumers.	8
II. Clarity from the Court Is Needed to Provide a Definition of ATDS that Effectuates Congress’s Intent and Brings Uniformity to the TCPA’s Fractured Landscape	11
A. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Apply Familiar Canons of Construction.....	11
B. The Legislative History Supports the Plain Reading of an ATDS	13
C. <i>Marks</i> Ignores the FCC’s Pre-2003 Interpretation that an ATDS Must Randomly or Sequentially Generate Numbers	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. <i>Marks</i> and <i>Duguid</i> Have Created a Split of Authority, Leaving TCPA Compliance Often to Guesswork.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17, 19
<i>Adams v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	20
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Cargo Airline Ass’n Petition for Declaratory Ruling</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 3432 (2014)	6, 7
<i>Davis v. Devanlay Retail Grp., Inc.</i> , 785 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Dominguez ex rel. Himself v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2, 4, 11, 14
<i>Espejo v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , No. 11 C 8987, 2019 WL 2450492 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2019)	20
<i>Folkerts v. Seterus, Inc.</i> , 17 C 4171, 2019 WL 1227790 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2019).....	20
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Capital One Servs.</i> , No. 18-cv-62058-BLOOM/Valle, 2019 WL 4536998 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 19, 2019)	20
<i>Johnson v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 1159 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>King v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	12
<i>Lysaght v. New Jersey</i> , 837 F. Supp. 646 (D.N.J. 1993)	8
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Moser v. Frohnmayer</i> , 845 P.2d 1284 (Or. 1993)	8, 14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	5, 8
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Victory Processing, LLC v. Fox</i> , 937 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Yang v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC</i> , 876 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 5, 8
----------------------------	---------

STATUTES

Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227..... <i>passim</i>	
§ 227(b)(1).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 227(b)(1)(A)(i)–(ii).....	14–15
§ 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	4, 14–15
§ 227(b)(1)(B).....	4, 14
§ 227(b)(1)(D)	15
§ 227(b)(2)(B)	4, 5
§ 227(b)(2)(C).....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 759.290	14
 REGULATIONS AND RULEMAKINGS	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c) (1992)	5
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992)</i>	5, 6, 18
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 10 FCC Rcd. 12391 (1995)</i>	18
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 18 FCC Rcd. 14,014 (2003)</i>	17
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (2012)</i>	6, 7
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015)</i>	7, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
137 Cong. Rec. 11310 (1991)	16
137 Cong. Rec. 16206 (1991)	4
137 Cong. Rec. 18785 (1991)	15
<i>Am. Airlines Fed. Credit Union Notice of Ex-Parte Presentation</i> , CG Dkt No. 18–152, CG Dkt No. 02–278 (May 17, 2019), available at https:// bit.ly/32Z1q2n	10
<i>Comments of Noble Sys. Corp.</i> , CG Dkt No. 18–152, CG Dkt No. 02–278 (Oct. 16, 2018), available at https://bit.ly/2CQEmrY	13
<i>Comments of the Credit Union Nat’l Ass’n</i> , CG Dkt No. 18–152, CG Dkt No. 02–278 (Oct. 17, 2018), available at https://bit.ly/2Kvv1Ks	9, 10
<i>Fed. Housing & Finance Agency Notice of Ex-Parte Presentation</i> , CG Dkt No. 02–278 (Apr. 27, 2019), available at https:// bit.ly/2OsIMui	10
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....	10, 15
Justin Hurwitz, <i>Telemarketing, Technology, and the Regulation of Private Speech: First Amendment Lessons from the FCC’s TCPA Rules</i> , 84 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1 (2018).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991).....	14
<i>Telemarketing Practices: Hearing on H.R. 628, H.R. 2131, and H.R. 2184 Before the Subcomm. on Telecomm. & Fin. of the Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 101st Cong. 40–41 (1989)</i>	16
